5.5% debenture stock2 38,344 40,475 2,131 38,344 36,809 (1,535)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

63,344 76,703 13,359 63,344 70,760 7,416
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

1 Effective rate is 9.875%
2 Effective rate is 5.583%

TEMPLE BAR INVESTMENT TRUST 39

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

25 TRANSITION TO IFRS
This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The last set of annual
financial statements were for the year ended 31 December 2004, and the date of transition to IFRS was
therefore 1 January 2004.

A full reconciliation of the changes due to the implementation of IFRS is shown below.

25(a) Restatement of balances at 31 December 2004
In accordance with IFRS 1, first time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, the following is a
reconciliation of the figures at 31 December 2004 previously reported under the applicable UK Accounting
Standards and with the Statement of Recommended Practice.

Previously
reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2004 Adjustments 2004

GROUP Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 1 435,090 (962) 434,128
Cash and cash equivalents 25,481 – 25,481
Other receivables 3,489 – 3,489
Other payables 2 (11,862) 10,644 (1,218)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 452,198 9,682 461,880
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Interest bearing borrowings (63,000) – (63,000)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 389,198 9,682 398,880
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 14,478 – 14,478
Share premium 2,193 – 2,193
Capital reserves – realised 1 284,976 (1,843) 283,133
Capital reserves – unrealised 1 74,608 881 75,489
Retained earnings 2 12,943 10,644 23,587

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity 389,198 9,682 398,880
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net asset value per share 672.06p 16.72p 688.78p

TEMPLE BAR INVESTMENT TRUST40

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

25 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)
25(a) Restatement of balances at 31 December 2004 (continued)

Previously
reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2004 Adjustments 2004

COMPANY Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 1 435,090 (962) 434,128
Investments in subsidiary companies 50 – 50
Cash and cash equivalents 25,481 – 25,481
Other receivables 3,495 – 3,495
Other payables 2 (11,862) 10,644 (1,218)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 452,254 9,682 461,936
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Interest bearing borrowings (63,000) – (63,000)
Amounts payable to subsidiary companies (935) – (935)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 388,319 9,682 398,001
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 14,478 – 14,478
Share premium 2,193 – 2,193
Capital reserves – realised 1 284,976 (1,843) 283,133
Capital reserves – unrealised 1 74,608 881 75,489
Retained earnings 2 12,064 10,644 22,708

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity 388,319 9,682 398,001
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net asset value per share 670.54p 16.72p 687.26p

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Investments are all classified as “Held at fair value, through profit or loss” under IFRS and are carried at

bid prices which equate to their fair value of £434,128,000. They were previously carried at mid prices.
The difference of £962,000 is included in capital reserves.

2. Dividends amounting to £10,644,000 relating to the year ended 31 December 2004 are not recognised
in the period to which they relate, as was the case under UK GAAP, but rather when the shareholders’
right to receive them has been established. As a result the final dividend for 2004 has not been
recognised under IFRS and is included in retained earnings.

TEMPLE BAR INVESTMENT TRUST 41

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

25 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)
25(b) Reconciliation of the Statement of Total Return to the Income Statement for the year ended

31 December 2004
2004

GROUP AND COMPANY £’000

Reported revenue gain under UK GAAP 15,851
Reported capital gain under UK GAAP 56,654

–––––––––––

Total return under UK GAAP 72,505
Movement in mid to bid 31 December 2003 1,274
Movement in mid to bid 31 December 2004 (962)

–––––––––––

Reported income under IFRS 72,817
–––––––––––

25(c) Reconciliation of the Cashflow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
Previously

reported Restated
31 December 31 December

2004 Adjustments 2004
GROUP AND COMPANY Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

NET CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
BEFORE AND AFTER TAX 16,348 27,745 44,093
Net cashflow on investing activities 1 27,726 (27,726) –
Equity dividends paid 2 (15,312) 15,312 –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

28,762 15,331 44,093
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (4,559) (15,331) (19,890)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 24,203 – 24,203
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Under IFRS Cashflow on Purchases and Sales of Investments which are designated as fair value through

profit or loss are considered to be operating activities of the Company. Therefore, these cashflows have
been reclassified to reflect this.

2. Under IFRS dividends are treated as a finance cost and these have been reclassified to reflect this.

TEMPLE BAR INVESTMENT TRUST42

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

25 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)
25(d) Restatement of balances at 31 December 2003
In accordance with IFRS 1, first time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, the following is a
reconciliation of the figures at 31 December 2003 previously reported under the applicable UK Accounting
Standards and with the Statement of Recommended Practice.

Previously
reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2003 Adjustments 2003

GROUP Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 1 402,895 (1,274) 401,621
Cash and cash equivalents 1,278 – 1,278
Other receivables 2,874 – 2,874
Other payables 2 (11,706) 10,308 (1,398)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 395,341 9,034 404,375
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Interest bearing borrowings (63,000) – (63,000)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 332,341 9,034 341,375
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 14,478 – 14,478
Share premium 2,193 – 2,193
Capital reserves – realised 1 266,019 (1,068) 264,951
Capital reserves – unrealised 1 36,911 (206) 36,705
Retained earnings 2 12,740 10,308 23,048

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity 332,341 9,034 341,375
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net asset value per ordinary share 573.88p 15.60p 589.48p

TEMPLE BAR INVESTMENT TRUST 43

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

25 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)
25(d) Restatement of balances at 31 December 2003 (continued)

Previously
reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2003 Adjustments 2003

COMPANY Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 1 402,895 (1,274) 401,621
Investments in subsidiary companies 50 – 50
Cash and cash equivalents 1,278 – 1,278
Other receivables 2,880 – 2,880
Other payables 2 (12,641) 10,308 (2,333)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 394,462 9,034 403,496
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Interest bearing borrowings (63,000) – (63,000)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 331,462 9,034 340,496
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 14,478 – 14,478
Share premium 2,193 – 2,193
Capital reserves – realised 1 266,019 (1,068) 264,951
Capital reserves – unrealised 1 36,911 (206) 36,705
Retained earnings 2 11,861 10,308 22,169

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity 331,462 9,034 340,496
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net asset value per ordinary share 572.36p 15.60p 587.96p

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Investments are all classified as “Held at fair value, through profit or loss” under IFRS and are carried at

bid prices which equate to their fair value of £401,621,000. They were previously carried at mid prices.
The difference of £1,274,000 is included in capital reserves.

2. Dividends amounting to £10,308,000 relating to the year ended 31 December 2003 are not recognised
in the period to which they relate, as was the case under UK GAAP, but rather when the shareholders’